net revenue as well as improved markup. The gross profit improvement

30

(1)

was partially offset by a $9 million increase in SG&A expenses, primarily driven by store compensation and incremental advertising investment.

Other. The improvement year over year was primarily the result of a $3 million improvement from Quiet Platforms as a result of lower SG&A and
depreciation and amortization expenses.

General Corporate Expenses. General corporate expenses increased primarily due to an increase in incentive compensation.

Interest (Income) Expense, net

 13 Weeks Ended  Increase/(Decrease)

 May 4, 2024 April 29, 2023

  (In thousands)  (In thousands) (Percentage)

Interest (income) expense, net  $ (3,439 )   $ 690   $ 4,129   598  %
Interest (income) expense as a percentage of net
revenue   (0.3 )  %   0.1   %   40 basis points

The increase in interest income, net was primarily attributable to increased interest income of $4 million on deposits, no borrowings on our Credit Facility,
and the elimination of convertible note interest expense on the 2025 Notes due to their Early Redemption last year.

Other (Income), net

 13 Weeks Ended  Increase/(Decrease)

 May 4, 2024 April 29, 2023

  (In thousands)  (In thousands) (Percentage)
Other (income), net  $(1,396)   $(3,311)   $(1,915)  (58) %
Other (income), net as a percentage of net revenue  (0.1)  %  (0.3)  %   -20 basis points

Provision for Income Taxes

  13 Weeks Ended  Increase/(Decrease)

 May 4, 2024 April 29, 2023

  (In thousands)  (In thousands) (Percentage)
Provision for income taxes  $ 14,919   $ 6,999   $ 7,920   113  %
Provision for incomes taxes as a percentage of net
revenue   1.3 %   0.6 %   70 basis points

Effective tax rate   18.0  %   27.5  %

The provision for income taxes is based on the current estimate of the annual effective income tax rate and is adjusted as necessary for discrete
quarterly events. The effective income tax rate for the 13 weeks ended May 4, 2024 was 18.0% compared to 27.5% for the 13 weeks ended April 29,
2023. The change in the effective tax rate, as compared to the prior period, is primarily due to excess tax benefits on share-based payments and tax audit
adjustments.

Net Income

  13 Weeks Ended  Increase/(Decrease)

 May 4, 2024 April 29, 2023

  (In thousands)  (In thousands) (Percentage)

Net income  $ 67,752   $ 18,453   $ 49,299   267  %